NoCry

Because keeping you safe is our top priority...

You must read the Instruction Manual before you use
the spotlight. After reading the Instruction Manual,
this care and use instructional sheet will help you
properly use your new spotlight.
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Unscrew the rear cap and plug in the charger. Always make sure the cap is screwed back on before submerging the spotlight. Following exposure
to water, do not attempt to charge the spotlight without first drying for a period of 24-hours and ensuring that the charging port is completely
dry. Failure to follow these instructions could result in electrical issues, potentially resulting in serious injury, death, and/or property damage.
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Never look into the light when it is on. !(Joohnaontdallgc:)vr\{ gggggfg Do not charge in gas tight enclosure or next to flammable

Never shine it into someone else’s face. this spotlight! materials. Do not disassemble.

Contact us

Feel free to contact us if
you have any problems.

wecare@nocry.com




HOW WATERPROOF IS MY NEW SPOTLIGHT?

Your spotlight is rated IP67 waterproof. This means you can use it in certain humid or wet
environments. But just how waterproof is your new spotlight? What happens if you dropped it in the
water while fishing or boating? No need to worry. Not only is the spotlight waterproof for continuous
submersion of up to 3 minutes at depths no greater than 3 feet, it also floats to the surface, making
it easy to find and retrieve.

WHAT IS AN IP67 RATING?

The IP67 rating shows the Ingress Protection level. This rating shows the level of protection the
spotlight has from various solids or liquids.

The number “6” indicates that the spotlight is protected from harmful dust and other solid objects,

while the number “7” shows the protection level against immersion in water. The spotlight is
waterproof up to 3 feet deep and designed to be submerged for up to 3 minutes.

WHAT MAKES THE SPOTLIGHT WATERPROOF?

The spotlight has arubber “0” ring at the back and near the front lens. When the back cap is tightened
properly, these rings preserve the waterproof qualities of the spotlight. When the back cap of the
spotlight is screwed on, the “0” ring forms a seal which prevents water from entering the cap.

HOW TO SAFELY USE YOUR SPOTLIGHT IN
OR NEAR WATER

Before exposing the spotlight to water / moisture, ensure proper IP67 rating:

v Always screw the rear cap on tightly. The cap should fully enclose the rubber “0” ring. There
should be no gap between the cap and the spotlight’ body.

v Make sure the front lens is screwed on tightly. The transparent lens and rubber bezel should
fully enclose the rubber “0” ring and there should be no gap between the bezel and the
spotlight’ body.

"4 This is not a diving spotlight. While accidental drops and spills are fine, this spotlight is not
suited for prolonged or continuous underwater use. Don't submerge it for longer than 3 minutes.

v Following exposure of the NoCry spotlight to water, do not attempt to charge without first

drying for a period of 24 hours and ensuring that the spotlight is completely dry. Failure
to follow these instructions could result in electrical issues potentially resulting in injury,
death, and/or property damage.



1 JUST DROPPED MY SPOTLIGHT IN THE
OCEAN. WILL SALTWATER AFFECT IT

DIFFERENTLY THAN FRESHWATER?
e

Yes. Saltwater can corrode electronics. Keep that in mind when you take your electric gear out on
the ocean or near any other body of water that contains salt. If the spotlight comes in contact with
salt water, immediately rinse the exterior with freshwater and follow the steps below:

IMPORTANT: FOLLOW THESE STEPS IF YOU

GET WATER ON YOUR SPOTLIGHT
e

1. Thoroughly dry the exterior of the spotlight.
2.  Takeoff the back cap and shake the light gently to pour out any water that might have gotten inside.

If the spotlight was in contact with salt water and moisture got inside the back cap, use
a clean, dry cloth and a small amount of freshwater to remove any salt. Never immerse
the light in water without the back cap completely screwed on.

3. Remove any remaining visible moisture using a dry cloth or a paper towel.

4. Put the opened up spotlight on the stand and let it dry out for 24 hoursina dry room between
502F and 104°F (102C and 402C). This prevents corrosion and makes sure that the moisture
has evaporated.

After the spotlight is fully dry (see steps above), recharge it on a non-flammable surface and
carefully monitor the process. If the spotlight isn't charging properly, unplug it immediately and
contact us at wecare(@nocry.com

Did you lend your spotlight to a friend? Better safe than sorry. Open it up and let your
spotlight dry just to be safe.

Questions or concerns?
Contact us via wecare(@nocry.com
We read every message and strive to reply within 24 hours.



Porque mantenerte a salvo es nuestra mayor prioridad.. Debes leer el manual de instrucciones antes de usar el foco. Después de
leer el Manual de Instrucciones, esta hoja de instrucciones de cuidado y uso le ayudard a utilizar correctamente su nuevo foco.

v El foco NoCry es una resistente luz de 1000 Im a prueba de agua con una bateria recargable y cargador.

v Presione el interruptor de activacion para encender el reflector y recorrer las opciones de potencia. Utilice el seguro del gatillo
de seguridad para bloquear la luz en el encendido o en el apagado. El seguro del gatillo también debe estar activado antes de la
carga. Utilice sélo los adaptadores de carga NoCry suministrados con el producto. El uso de un cargador diferente podria causar
problemas eléctricos, incluyendo fuego, lo que podria resultar en lesiones graves, muerte y/o dafios a la propiedad. No permita que
se descargue completamente.

v Para cargar su foco, desenrosque la tapa traseray enchufe el cargador. Asegurese siempre de que la tapa esté atornillada de
nuevo antes de sumergir el foco. El foco puede sumergirse a 3 pies de profundidad durante un tiempo maximo de 3 minutos.
Después de la exposicidn al agua, no intente cargar el foco sin antes secarse durante un periodo de 24 horas y asegurarse de que
el puerto de carga esté completamente seco. Si no se siguen estas instrucciones se podrian producir problemas eléctricos, lo que
podria provocar lesiones graves, la muerte y/o dafios a la propiedad.

v Ten cuidado cuando uses este foco - no mires directamente hacia la luz cuando esté encendido y nunca alumbres directamente ala
cara de nadie. No cargue el proyector en un recinto estanco al gas o cerca de materiales inflamables. No lo desmonte.

v Este producto no es un juguete, no dejes que los nifios lo manejen o usen.

Si tienes alguna pregunta o duda, critica o reconocimiento haznoslo saber en wecare@nocry.com.

Parce que votre sécurité est notre priorité absolue... Vous devez lire le manuel d’instructions avant d'utiliser le projecteur. Aprés
avoir lu le mode d'emploi, cette fiche dentretien et d’utilisation vous aidera a utiliser correctement votre nouveau projectsur.

74 Le projecteur NoGCry est un projecteur de 1000 Im résistant a 'eau avec une batterie rechargeable et un chargeur.

v Appuyez sur la gachette pour allumer le projecteur et faites défiler les options d’alimentation. Utilisez le verrou de sécurité de
la gachette pour verrouiller la lumiére. Le verrouillage de la gachette doit également étre enclenché avant la charge. Utilisez
uniquement les adaptateurs de charge NoCry fournis avec le produit. Lutilisation d’'un autre chargeur pourrait entrainer des
problémes électriques, y compris un incendie, qui pourrait provoquer des blessures graves, la mort et/ou des dommages matériels.
Ne laissez pas le produit se décharger completement.

v Pour charger votre projecteur, dévissez le capuchon arriére et branchez le chargeur. Assurez-vous toujours que le capuchon
estvissé avant de submerger le projecteur. Le projecteur peut étre immergé a une profondeur de 1,5 m pendant une durée maximale
de 3 minutes. Aprés une exposition a l'eau, n'essayez pas de charger le projecteur sans I'avoir préalablement séché pendant
une période de 24 heures et en vous assurant que le port de chargement est compléetement sec. Le non-respect de ces instructions
peut entrainer des problémes électriques, pouvant entrainer des blessures graves, la mort et/ou des dommages matériels.

v Soyez prudent lorsque vous utilisez ce projecteur - ne regardez jamais directement la lumiere quand il est allumé et ne le dirigez
jamais vers le visage d’'une autre personne. Ne pas recharger dans une enceinte étanche aux gaz ou a proximité de matériaux
inflammables. Ne pas démonter.

v Ce produit n'est pas un jouet. Ne laissez pas les enfants manipuler ou utiliser ce projecteur.

Sivous avez des questions, des préoccupations, des commentaires ou des critiques, faites-le nous savoir a 'adresse wecare@nocry.com.



1000LM WATERPROOF SPOTLIGHT
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

We've tried to make this manual useful, simple, and understandable.
Please read it carefully before using your spotlight, and keep it safe for future reference.
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GENERAL SAFETY WARNINGS

|
READ ALL SAFETY WARNINGS AND ALL INSTRUCTIONS

/\ WARNING: Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may result in electric
shock, fire, property damage, and/or serious injury or death. Before use, be sure
everyone operating this spotlight reads and understands all safety instructions
and other information in this manual. Review frequently prior to use and when
instructing others.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.
Pay attention to all the signs and symbols shown in these instructions.

/\ WARNING: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could
result in death or serious injury or death, and/or property damage.

/\ CAUTION: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, may
result in minor or moderate injury and/or property damage.

ELECTRICAL SAFETY

/\ WARNING: WHEN USING ELECTRICAL APPLIANGES, BASIC PRECAUTIONS SHOULD
ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED, INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:

v To reduce the risk of injury, close supervision is necessary when the
spotlight is used near children.

v Only use attachments recommended or sold by the manufacturer.

/\ WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK:

v Chargeindoors only. Do not expose chargers to water or any other liquid.

v Use only the chargers supplied by the manufacturer and intended for
this product to recharge.

v Never connect a charger to a wet spotlight.



/\ WARNING: FIRE HAZARD: Keep spotlight away from anything flammable.

/\' GAUTION: TOREDUGE THE RISK OF SERIOUS INJURY, DEATH, AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE:

v

| "4

The 18W LED may get hot. Do not touch hot lens, guard or enclosure.
Never look directly into the light or shine the light into another person’s eyes.
Keep sharp objects away from the lens — they can crack or break it.

Do not expose the spotlight to temperatures exceeding 140°F (60°C)

Do not drop or throw spotlight. It contains a lithium-ion rechargeable
battery pack and the impact may damage the battery. Dropping the
spotlight may void the warranty.

Use only with the NoCry AC or DC charging adapters that are provided
with the spotlight. Plug in the charging adapter at the spotlight first, then
plug into the power source.

Do not overcharge: recharge up to 6 hours maximum.

After charging, disconnect charging adapter and wait 5 minutes before use.

Do not crush, cut, pull or expose charging adapter cords to extreme heat.

Do not open the spotlight interior body casing, or the casing on the NoCry
AC and DC chargers. There are no user-serviceable parts inside.

Do not operate the spotlight without the lens in place.

Toreduce risk of damage to electric plug and cord, only pull by the plug. Never pull
by the charging cord when disconnecting from the power source or spotlight.

Do not attempt to charge the unit if the charger is damaged - contact us
at NoCry.



INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING
WATERPROOF OPERATION

The spotlight has a rubber “0” ring on the back end and near the front lens. When
the back cap is properly tightened, this ring preserves the waterproof qualities of
the spotlight. When the back cap of the spotlight is screwed on properly, the “0”
ring forms a seal which prevents water from entering the cap and damaging the spotlight.

/\ WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF INJURY, DEATH, AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE:

v

Do not remove the rubber “0” rings or use the unit with damaged or
removed “0” rings, back cap, rubber bezel or front lens. Improper sealing
of the waterproof end cap and/or submerging this spotlight in depths
greater than 3 feet may cause it to no longer be waterproof. Submerging
the spotlight when these conditions exist could lead to serious injury and/
or death, property damage, and/or permanent damage to the spotlight.

Submerging the spotlight in depths greater than 3 feet and/or operating
itin watertemperature lower than 412F (52C) or higher than1042F (402C)
could result in leakage, warping or malfunction, causing injury and/or
death, property damage, and/or permanent damage to the spotlight.
Failure to follow these warnings will void the warranty coverage for the
spotlight.

Steps to follow after using the spotlight in or near water:

v

Thoroughly dry the outside of the spotlight, wiping any saltwater off with
a towel and clean, fresh water.

Take off the back cap and gently shake the spotlight to pour out any water
that might have gotten inside.

If the spotlight was in contact with salty sea water, use a clean, dry cloth
and a small amount of fresh water to remove any salt residue.

Remove any visible moisture using a dry cloth or a paper towel.
Put the spotlight on the stand and let it dry out for at least 24 hours

in a dry room between 502F and 1042F (102C and 402C). This prevents
corrosion and makes sure that any residue moisture has evaporated.



v Do not attempt to charge the Spotlight until after it has dried for at least
24 hours and all moisture has evaporated.

v Place the end cap back on the unit, screwing clockwise until it fits
securely.

/\ WARNING: FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE STEPS ABOVE MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS
INJURY, DEATH, AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE::

CHARGING/RECHARGING
THE SPOTLIGHT

This spotlight is shipped in a partially charged state. Charge unit after purchase
and BEFORE first use using either the provided wall charger or the optional car
charger for approximately 4-5 hours. Charge after each use until the battery/
charge status LED indicator lights green.

IMPORTANT: When the unit is not in use, we recommend that the battery
is charged at least every 30 days.

/\ WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF SERIOUS INJURY, DEATH, AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE:

Make sure the spotlight is thoroughly dry before charging or recharging. Do not
charge if the spotlight has not been dried and/or shows signs of moisture. If water
leaks into the charging port the unit can sustain permanent damage. Additionally,
water leakage into the charging port can result in electrical issues, and can
pose the risk of electrical fire, resulting in serious injury, death, and/or property
damage.

Charging/recharging using the wall charger

v Make sure the spotlight is turned off and the trigger lock is engaged.

v Unscrew (counterclockwise) the waterproof end cap on the back of the
unit and remove it.

v Ensure that no moisture is present in the charging portal. Failure to
ensure a dry charging environment can lead to electrical fire resulting
in injury, death, and/or property damage, and will void the warranty on
your NoCry spotlight.



v

Insert the barrel connector of the charger into the charging port on the
back of the unit. Insert the plug end into a (powered) standard North
American 120 volt 60Hz outlet.

Use only with the NoCry AC charging adapter provided with the spotlight.
Failure to use a NoCry charger specifically intended for this product
could resultin electrical issues, potentially resulting in injury, death, and/
or property damages. Using any charger other than a NoCry charger
intended for the spotlight will void the warranty on your NoCry spotlight.

Charge until the battery/charge status LED indicator lights green
(approximately 4-5 hours).

Replace the end cap on the unit, screwing clockwise until it fits securely.

Charging/recharging using the car charger (optional accessory)

v

Before charging, make sure the spotlight is turned off and the trigger
lock is engaged.

Unscrew the waterproof end cap onthe back of the unit counterclockwise
and remove it.

Ensure that no moisture is present in the charging portal. Failure to
ensure a dry charging environment can lead to electrical fire resulting
in injury, death, and/or property damage, and will void the warranty on
your NoCry spotlight.

Insert the barrel connector of the charger into the charging port on the
back of the unit.

Use only with the NoCry DC charging adapter provided with the spotlight.
Failure to use a NoCry charger specifically intended for this product
could resultin electrical issues, potentially resulting in injury, death, and/
or property damages. Using any charger other than a NoCry charger
intended for the spotlight will void the warranty on your NoCry spotlight.

Insert the car charger plug end into the accessory outlet of your vehicle
or another 12 volt DC power source.

Charge the unit until the green battery status LED lights up
(approximately 4-5 hours). DO NOT CHARGE FOR LONGER THAN 5 HOURS

USING THIS METHOD.



Note: When using a vehicle’s 12 volt DC accessory outlet as a charging source,
be aware that some vehicles require you to turn on the ignition to power the
accessory outlet.

Important Notes: If either of the chargers is plugged into the spotlight while it
is operating, the unit will not charge. The unit will begin charging once the spot-
light is turned off.

PROPER USE

The spotlight is designed to be used as a consumer-grade spotlight with an IP67
waterproof rating.

The spotlightis to be used only for its prescribed purpose. Any other use is deemed
to be a case of misuse. The user/operator and not the manufacturer will be liable
for any damage or injuries caused as a result of misusing the spotlight.

Please note that this spotlight has not been designed for use in commercial,
trade or industrial applications. Use of the spotlight in commercial, trade or
industrial businesses or for equivalent purposes voids the NoCry warranty.

/\ WARNING:

v

Never operate this spotlight unless the rubber “0” ring, rubber bezel
and lens are intact and properly seated and the waterproof end cap is
securely in place.

Never operate the spotlight in areas with high strength magnetic fields,
such as in the vicinity of an AC power generator etc.

Never operate this spotlight at depths greater than 3 feet.

Never operate this spotlight in water temperatures lower than 41°F
(5°C) or higher than 1042F (402C).

This spotlight is designed to operate for up to 3 minutes under water.
Longer exposure could damage the spotlight permanently, or cause
electrical issues resulting in injury, death, and/or property damage.



/\ WARNING: RISK OF UNSAFE OPERATION. Improper operation, maintenance or
modification of the spotlight could result in serious injury, death, and/or property
damage. Under no circumstance should this product be modified and/or used for
any application other than that for which it was designed. Read and understand all
warnings and operating instructions before using the spotlight. Failure to use the
product as set out in the instructions will void your warranty and could result in
serious injury, death, and/or property damage.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

Make sure the spotlight is thoroughly dry before storage. If the unit has been
submerged, follow the drying instructions accordingly.

If the unit gets dirty, gently clean the outer surfaces of the spotlight unit with a soft
cloth moistened with a mild solution of water and detergent.

There are no user-replaceable parts. To maintain the spotlight, periodically inspect
the condition of seals, adapters, connectors and wires. Contact manufacturer
to replace any components that have become worn or broken. Do NOT attempt
repairs yourself.

STORAGE

When storing the spotlight for a longer period, charge the battery to about 50%
and store in a dry, dark place. We recommend that the battery is checked and
charged at least every 30 days.

All batteries lose energy from self-discharge over time. This happens even more
rapidly at higher temperatures. Avoid battery from being fully drained, as this will
shorten battery life.

BATTERY REPLACEMENT/DISPOSAL

The battery should last the service life of the unit. Contact manufacturer for any
additional information you may need.



/\ WARNING:

v Do not dispose of the battery in fire as this may result in an explosion.

v Before disposing of the battery, protect exposed terminals with heavy-
duty electrical tape to prevent shorting (shorting can result in injury or
fire).

v Do not expose the battery to fire or intense heat as it may explode.

TECHNICAL DATA

Model MX-6001-E
Lumen capacity 1000 lumen
Waterproof Rating IPB7
Battery capacity 3000 mAh
Battery charge voltage 8.4V
Battery charge current 1000mA

100-240V 50/60Hz 0.3A (wall charger)
Battery charger supply

DC12V-24V (car charger)
Charging time 4-5 hours
Weight 15.20z / 4309




DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING

The unit is supplied in packaging to prevent it being damaged in transit. This
packaging is raw material and can therefore be reused or can be returned to the
raw material system. Electrical products should not be discarded with household
products. Electrical products used must be collected separately and disposed of
at collection points provided for this purpose. Talk with your local authorities or
dealer for advice on recycling.

WARRANTY

All NoCry products are inspected and tested to ensure their quality before
leaving the factory. If you're not happy with your NoCry product, please contact us
within 30 days of receiving it at wecare@nocry.com to return it for free for a
replacement product or to receive a full refund. The choice is yours.

Each NoCry electric product is warranted to be free of defects in material and
workmanship for the period of FOUR years from the date of original purchase.
Warranty does not cover normal wear and tear, abuse, altered products,
modifications, and products that have been repaired or attempted to be repaired
by any parties other than NoCry. At NoCry's discretion, a defective product will be
repaired or replaced. Additionally, failure to use the product in accordance with
these instructions will void the warranty.

If you think you might have a defective product, please contact us at wecare(@nocry.com.
Our customer care team will be happy to help and start the (free) procedure to
determine whether your product is defective. NoCry’s warranty applies to ONLY
products being sold by Authorized Resellers. We regretfully will not provide
any warranty for products sold by any other sources. Proof of purchase will be
required to obtain warranty. Please review the warranty carefully, and contact us
if you have any questions.
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HOW TO CONTACT NOCRY
T

We're glad to have you join the NoCry community, and we hope you are happy with
your new NoCry Rechargeable Spotlight. If you have any questions or concerns, let
us know by emailing wecare@nocry.com.

We'd also love to connect with you via social media. You can find us on Instagram,

Facebook and Pinterest by searching “NoCry Tools & Gear”.

US & CA Distribution by: NoCry, LLC. 10785 W. Twain Ave. Suite 210,
Las Vegas, 89135, NV, USA.

WWW.nocry.com
wecare(@nocry.com
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